

To Be Argued By:
JOHN VAN DER TUIN
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2023-00088
Appellate Division, First Department Case Nos. 2021-03399, 2021-03400, 2022-00030
New York County Clerk's Index No. 157631/15

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES & FRIEDMAN, LLP,
Petitioner,
—against—

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
Respondent-Appellant,
THE DAKOTA, INC.,
Respondent-Respondent,
(*Caption continued on inside cover*)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT

JOHN VAN DER TUIN
MORGAN V. MANLEY
SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL, LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
21st Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 907-9700
Facsimile: (212) 907-9800
Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent

November 27, 2023

ALPHONSE FLETCHER, JR.,

Respondent,

—and—

FLETCHER INTERNATIONAL LTD., *et al.*,

Intervenors-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	10
POINT I— TWO TRIAL COURTS AND THE APPELLATE DIVISION ALL CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DAKOTA IS ENTITLED TO ITS LEGAL FEES IN BLUTH I UNDER THE PROPRIETARY LEASE.....	10
POINT II— CHASE HAD ITS DAY IN COURT, BOTH BEFORE JUSTICE LUBELL AND IN BLUTH II AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS BOUND BY THE COURT’S DECISION IN BLUTH I BECAUSE CHASE IS BOTH THE COMMON LAW AND CONTRACTUAL PRIVY OF FLETCHER.....	17
A. Chase’s Attack on Bluth I Is Barred by Collateral Estoppel	18
B. Chase Seeks to Circumvent New York Law Providing Cooperatives A Priority Lien Against its Shares and Gut Dakota’s Judgment.....	24
POINT III— THE QUESTION OF WHETHER CHASE WAS REQUIRED TO INTERVENE IN BLUTH I IS NOW MOOT BECAUSE CHASE VOLUNTARILY SOUGHT INTERVENTION.....	27
POINT IV— THE SOLE QUESTION PRESENTED BY APPELLANT’S BRIEF WAS NOT RAISED BELOW AND IS THEREFORE NOT REVIEWABLE	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>1077 Madison Street, LLC v. Dickerson</i> , 137 A.D.3d 446 (2d Dep’t 2021).....	24
<i>437 W. 16th St. LLC v. 17th & 10th Assoc. LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1001601 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 15, 2017)	15
<i>In Re 56 Walker, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1228835 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2014)	19
<i>Altegra Credit Co. v. Tin Chu</i> , 29 A.D.3d 718 (2d Dep’t 2006)	19
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	19
<i>Chase Nat’l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	21
<i>Cioffi v. Town of Guilderland</i> , 124 A.D.2d 319 (3d Dep’t 1986).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Daines</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1087 (2012).....	30
<i>Matter of Colton v. Riccobono</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 581 (1986)	33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006)	13
<i>Donohue v. Cuomo</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 1 (2022).....	10
<i>Dull v. Blackman</i> , 169 U.S. 243 (1898).....	23
<i>Firemen’s Ass’n of State of N.Y. v. Wash., LLC</i> , 73 A.D.3d 1320 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	15
<i>In re Freeman’s Estate</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 1 (1974).....	12

	PAGE(S)
<i>Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988).....	14
<i>Gown v. Tully</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 32 (1978)	16
<i>Gramatan Home Investors Corp. v. Lopez</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 481 (1979)	22
<i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980)	27, 28, 31
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Edelson</i> , 90 A.D.3d 996 (2d Dep’t 2011)	24
<i>Judson Realty, Inc. v. First Park Assocs., L.P.</i> , 164 A.D.2d 767 (1st Dep’t 1990)	29
<i>Krodel v. Amalgamated Dwellings, Inc.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2018)	15
<i>Matter of Lefkowitz v. Kershenberg</i> , 56 A.D.2d 555 (1st Dep’t 1977).....	30
<i>Lichtman v. Grossbard</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 792 (1988)	33
<i>Masten v. Olcott</i> , 101 N.Y. 152 (1886)	23
<i>Matter of Med. Professionals for Informed Consent, Individually & On Behalf of its Members v. Bassett</i> , 2023 WL 6528763 (4th Dept Oct. 6, 2023)	30
<i>N.Y. State Comm’n on Jud. Conduct v. Rubenstein</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 570 (2014)	31
<i>Neenan v. Woodside Astoria Transp. Co.</i> , 261 N.Y. 159 (1933)	26
<i>Nester v. McDowell</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 410 (1993)	15
<i>OneWest Bank, FSB v. McKay</i> , 172 A.D.3d 887 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	29

	PAGE(S)
<i>Paladino v. Bd. of Ed. for City of Buffalo Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 183 A.D.3d 1043 (3d Dep’t 2020)	31
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport, Ky.</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	23
<i>Ryan v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 494 (1984)	18
<i>In Re Shea’s Will</i> , 309 N.Y. 605 (1956)	19
<i>Slater v. Am. Minerals Spirits Co.</i> , 33 N.Y.2d 443 (1974).....	16
<i>Matter of Veronica P. v. Radcliff A.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 668 (2015)	31
<i>W.W.W. Assoc. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990)	10, 13
<i>Weiderhorn v. Merkin</i> , 98 A.D.3d 859 (1st Dep’t 2012), <i>lv. denied</i> 20 N.Y.3d 855 (2022)	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Mazzara</i> , 124 A.D.3d 875 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	24
<i>Wisholek v. Douglas</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 740 (2002)	32
 Statutes	
UCC § 9-102.....	3
UCC § 9-102(74).....	3
UCC § 9-308(h)	4
UCC § 9-322(h)(1).....	3, 4, 21
 Rules	
CPLR 1012	23, 24
CPLR 1012(a)	24, 26

	PAGE(S)
CPLR 5015	23, 24, 27, 32
CPLR 5015(a)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

1 New York Appellate Practice § 3.15	28
“Chicken Little,” Dictionary.com, https://www.dictionary.com/browse/chicken-little	25
Vincent DiLorenzo, <i>New York Condo & Coop. Law</i> § 11.6 Lien on Shares and Proprietary Lease (2016-2017 Suppl.)	25
Arthur Karger, <i>Powers of the NY Court of Appeals</i> § 11:11 (Sept. 2023 Update)	28
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the N.Y. Court of Appeals</i> , §17.1 (Thompson West 3d ed.)	33
Arthur Karger, <i>The Powers of the N.Y. Court of Appeals</i> , §17.2 (Thompson West 3d ed.)	33
Talel & Siegler, <i>Priority of Liens–Evolving Rules for Condominiums & Lenders</i> , 256(47) N.Y.L.J. (Sept 7, 2016), available at https://www.stroock.com/uploads/070091616stroock.pdf	25
Wright and Miller, 18A Fed. Prac & Proc. Juris § 4461 (3d. ed.)	22
